Trials@uspto.gov Paper No. 7
Tel: 571-272-7822 Entered: April 3, 2018

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

INITIATIVE FOR MEDICINES, ACCESS & KNOWLEDGE (I-MAK), INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

GILEAD PHARMASSET LLC, Patent Owner.

> Case IPR2018-00125 Patent 8,633,309 B2

Before LORA M. GREEN and ERICA A. FRANKLIN, *Administrative Patent Judges*.

FRANKLIN, Administrative Patent Judge.

DECISION
Authorizing Corrected Patent Owner Preliminary Response
37 C.F.R. § 42.5(a)



Gilead Pharmasset LLC ("Patent Owner") requests authorization to file a Corrected Patent Owner Preliminary Response to add page numbers that were not included in the Table of Contents of its original filing. *See* Ex. 3001 (E-mail correspondence from Patent Owner, dated March 29, 2018). Patent Owner informs us that Initiative for Medicines, Access & Knowledge (I-MAK), Inc. ("Petitioner") does not object to the requested filing. *Id*.

Based upon our review of the Table of Contents in the Patent Owner Preliminary Response, we note one missing page number. *See* Paper 6, i (indicating "Error ..." instead of a page number for "VII. Ground One...." Patent Owner is authorized to correct that item.

Accordingly, it is

ORDERED that Patent Owner is authorized to file, on or before April 6, 2018, a Corrected Patent Owner Preliminary Response to add the above-mentioned page number to the Table of Contents;

FURTHER ORDERED that Patent Owner shall modify the paper title and header on each page of the filing to include the term "Corrected";

FURTHER ORDERED that no other changes, corrections, or additions to the Patent Owner Preliminary Response are authorized in the Corrected Patent Owner Preliminary Response; and

FURTHER ORDERED that counsel for Patent Owner shall file a certification stating that the Corrected Patent Owner Preliminary Response contains only the changes authorized in this Order.



IPR2018-00125 Patent 8,633,309 B2

PETITIONER:

Daniel Ravicher dan@ravicher.com

PATENT OWNER:

David Cavanaugh @wilmerhale.com

Emily Whelan Emily.whelan@wilmerhale.com

Dorothy Whelan whelan@fr.com

Mike Kane kane@fr.com

Chad Shear shear@fr.com

